Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 9 July 2019 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 51)

New petitions

P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing
domestic abuse - a call for action
(Pages 52 - 72)
P-05-885 Accessible and Inclusive Public Transport for Citizens with
Learning Disabilities in Wales
(Pages 73 - 82)
P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from
defecting
(Pages 83 - 89)
P-05-889 Labelling of Religiously Slaughtered Meat
(Pages 90 - 99)
P-05-890 Second Home Tax
(Pages 100 - 107)
P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young
as age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect
(Pages 108 - 115)
P-05-892 Appoint a Learning Disability Commissioner for Wales
(Pages 116 - 125)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport

P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass

(Pages 126 - 131)
P-05-748 School Buses for School Children

(Pages 132 - 136)

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales

(Pages 137 - 141)
P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon
targets

(Pages 142 - 147)
P-05-876 Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales

(Pages 148 - 151)

Health and Social Services

P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis

(Pages 152 - 154)
P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency

(Pages 155 - 157)
P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in
Wales

(Pages 158 - 161)
P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff

(Pages 162 - 165)

3.10 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse

(Pages 166 - 171)



3.11 P-05-866 Sepsis Public Awareness Campaign - Wales
(Pages 172 - 173)

Education

3.12 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.qg.
GCSE Psychology
(Pages 174 - 180)
3.13 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
(Pages 181 - 231)
3.14P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born
Children
(Pages 232 - 237)

Housing and Local Government

3.15P-05-875 The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales
(Pages 238 - 241)
3.16 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
(Pages 242 - 262)

Public Services

3.17 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu
to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and
animals

(Pages 263 - 271)

Welsh Language

3.18 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales
(Pages 272 - 274)



5.1

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

ltem 5

Consideration of Draft Report

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
(Pages 275 - 287)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing
domestic abuse - a call for action

This petition was submitted by Sarah Wydall having collected a total of 125
signatures.

Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to:

- raise awareness among the public, third sector organisations and statutory
agencies of the number of older women & men in Wales who experience
domestic abuse by family members, and

- ensure that essential levels of support and protection are available to older
people experiencing such abuse.

Domestic abuse in later life: 'Ignored, invisible & overlooked'

The UK wide definition 
[...]
ish.pdf?mode=pad&rnd=131896785860000000
https://cdn.naturalresources.wales/media/687667/general-licence-004-english.pdf?mode=pad&rnd=131896786170000000

Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

We are aware of the legal challenge that Natural England has faced and the changes they
have made to General Licences used for controlling certain species of wild birds in
England. We have a similar role to Natural England and have obtained our own legal
advice in a Welsh context which we are currently reviewing. We are also engaged with a
number of stakeholders to both understand concerns and collaborate on opportunities to
inform our position and support any necessary changes

We continue working to improve our processes and permits, and strive to do this in
collaboration with others, so that we can work together towards a resilient and biodiverse
Wales that supports the wellbeing of our communities.

Yours sincerely,

. B\Lw@u/\/)

Ruth Jenkins
Pennaeth Polisi Rheoli Adnoddau Naturiol / Head of Natural Resources Management Policy
Cyfarwyddiaeth Tystiolaeth, Polisi a Thrwyddedu / Evidence, Policy and Permitting Directorate

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 151
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 3 of 3



Agenda Item 3.6

P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis (the is a

crisis team but do not support children with disabilities)

This petition was submitted by Rebecca Weale and was first considered in

June 2017, having collected 200 signatures.

Text of the Petition
| am trying to highlight the need for the Cwm Taf children's crisis team to
recognise there is a vital need for children with disabilities to be supported

through crisis and have the right to be treated as any other child would.

| am a mother of four children, my middle son Tom has numerous needs,
severe learning difficulties, autism, a mood disorder as well as other
additional health issues. Tom hits a crisis point every now and again. Which
involves increase in a
[...]
alth boards and local authorities to
adapt their services to meet the needs of autistic people. This will include providing care
and support services which also address co-existing conditions such as autism and learning
disabilities. We will publish the draft code for consultation at the end of this year.

Yours sincerely,
Vaughan Gething AC/AM

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 154



Agenda ltem 3.7

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a
matter of urgency

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance and was considered by the
Committee for the first time in January 2018, having collected 5,717
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing
negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the
Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex
Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi,
as a matter of the utmost urgency.

Additional Information

418 people in Wales have cystic fibrosis (CF). CF is a life-shortening,
inherited disorder. The median age at death for a person with CF in 2016
was just 31 years of age. CF is caused by mutations in the CFTR gene which
result in the build-up of thick, sticky mucus in the lungs and other organs.
Gradually, this build up causes chronic lung infections and progressive lung
damage. The treatment burden for a person with CF is high and daily life can
be a struggle.

Orkambi is a precision medicine that 40% of people in the UK with CF could
benefit from. While conventional CF treatments target the symptoms,
precision medicines tackle the underlying genetic mutations that cause the
condition. Though Orkambi is not a cure, it has been found to slow decline
in lung function - the most common cause of death for people with CF - by
42%.

In July 2016, the National Institute of Clinical Excellence (NICE) recogn
[...]
our medicines, taking into account the
specific characteristics and value proposition of our precision medicines.

Following these discussions, we have asked for consideration by AWMSG to allow Vertex
to submit evidence for appraisal on Orkambi (lumacaftor/ivacaftor) for all eligible patients,
as well as Symkevi (tezacaftor/ivacaftor) to be used in combination with ivacaftor, and
await guidance from AWTTC to this effect. We would be willing to propose interim access
arrangements for patients in Wales similar to those agreed in Scotland.

We are committed to working with the authorities in Wales to make our cystic fibrosis
medicines available to NHS Wales patients. While we continue to seek full access to our
medicines in Wales, Vertex has provided lumacaftor/ivacaftor at no cost to 27 patients in
Wales and tezacaftor/ivacaftor at no cost to 6 patients in Wales because of critical
medical need. Across the UK, we have provided our cystic fibrosis medicines at no cost to
over 1,000 patients because of serious medical need.

I will write to you again as soon as the evidence has been formally submitted.
Yours sincerely,
Michael Oliver

UK Country Manager
Vertex Pharmaceuticals

Pack Page 157



Agenda Item 3.8

P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in
Wales

This petition was submitted by the Changing Minds Campaign Group, having
collected 1,387 signatures online and 2,865 on paper, a total of 4,252
signatures.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
acknowledge that the current level of young persons’ participation in the
commissioning of services does not allow for the inclusion of marginalised
groups. We request a review of the policies and guidance in place and a
recommendation that new guidelines are mandatory for services
commissioned to work with young people.

Every young person in Wales needs to be able to share their voice and
experience in a way that is meaningful to them, to 
[...]
been affected by Sepsis in
Wales

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff North
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 172



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

National Assembly for Wales
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Chair
Petitions Committee

25 June 2019
Dear Janet

Petition P-05-866 Sepsis Public Awareness Campaign - Wales

Thank you for your letter of 12 June regarding the above petition, which we considered
during our meeting on 19 June.

The Committee has previously agreed to undertake an inquiry into Sepsis and intends to
launch a call for evidence in September. The terms of reference for the inquiry will include
consideration of public and professional awareness of sepsis. Full details of the inquiry

As part of the inquiry, the Committee will issue an open call for written evidence and will
undertake some Outreach work. If your Petitioner is content to share her contact details
with us, we can ensure she is contacted as part of this.

Kind regards

.

Y

Py U“(jﬂ/ |

"

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
V Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
Seneddlechyd@cynulliad.cymru S eddHenigh@asse Iz ales
/ www.cynulliad.cymru/Seneddlechyd wﬁ@a%% bl@&%s% r{gjdHealth
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=448

Agenda Item 3.12

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the
Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures online.

Text of Petition

| call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against
Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school
curriculum.

I
[...]
ramme, the Centre works closely with its network of 11 providers to make best use of
the available capacity.

Welsh is of course part of the national curriculum for all school-aged learners up to Key
Stage 4. The National Centre for Learning Welsh launched ‘Clwb Cwtsh’ in 2018, providing
free Welsh courses for parents, guardians and other family members enabling them to
support the child’s linguistic development. More than 1,000 adults participated in the
programme during its first year.

Strengthening the Welsh for Adults teaching workforce and building additional capacity is a
priority for the Centre. To address these issues, it published a Workforce Development Plan
in 2018 which focuses on four themes:

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Eluned.Morsan@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. PaCk Page 273

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



raising the profile of the sector and creating attractive career pathways
ensuring appropriate and meaningful structures

developing a qualified, fit-for-purpose workforce

maintaining excellent performance.

This plan will be implemented in partnership with its providers by 2020.

Eluned Morgan AC/AM
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language

Pack Page 274



Agenda ltem 5.1

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition

To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one

therapy option, rather than group therapy.

Many people will know | haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; |
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who |

thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
| want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Cardiff West

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 275



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 276



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic abuse – a call for action
	Research Brief
	05.06.19 Corespondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair
	01.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	01.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - additional information

	2.2 P-05-885 Accessible and Inclusive Public Transport for Citizens with Learning Disabilities in Wales
	Research Brief
	03.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	04.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	2.3 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from defecting
	Research Brief
	13.06.19 Correspondence - Llywydd to Chair

	2.4 P-05-889 Labelling of Religiously Slaughtered Meat
	Research Brief
	23.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	01.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.5 P-05-890 Second Home Tax
	Research Brief
	05.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair

	2.6 P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young as age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect
	Research Brief
	03.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	2.7 P-05-892 Appoint a Learning Disability Commissioner for Wales
	Research Brief
	20.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	28.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.1 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass
	20.06.19 Correspondence - Vale of Glamorgan Council to Chair
	26.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.2 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	25.06.19 Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	28.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.3 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	20.06.19 - Correspondence - Minister fo Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	28.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon targets
	13.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	02.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-876  Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales
	18.06.19 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair

	3.6 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis
	24.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.7 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	26.06.19 Correspondence - Vertex Pharmaceuticals to Chair

	3.8 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales
	17.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.9 P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff
	08.03.19 - Ministerial statement - Minister for Health and Social Services: Improving health services for people with a learning disability in Wales
	01.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.10 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
	18.06.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.11 P-05-866 Sepsis Public Awareness Campaign - Wales
	25.06.19 Correspondence - Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

	3.12 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	07.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	26.06.19 Correspondence - Qualifications Wales to Chair

	3.13 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	Research Brief
	20.05.19 Correspondence - Education Workforce Council to Chair
	19.06.19 Correspondence - Esytn to Chair
	24.06.19 Correspondence - National Education Union to Chair
	25.06.19 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to Committee
	26.06.19 Correspondence - National Association of Head Teachers Cymru to Chair
	26.06.19 Correspondence- Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru to Chair
	26.06.19 Correspondence - NASUWT CYMRU to Chair
	02.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair
	Comments from the petitioner following the evidence session with the Minister for Education in April 2019
	Comments from interested third parties following the evidence session with the Minister for Education in April 2019

	3.14 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born Children
	24.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	26.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.15 P-05-875  The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales
	28.06.19 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	30.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.16 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
	25.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	25.06.19 Correspondence - Minister fo Housing and Local Government to Chair - Annex
	02.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	02.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Annex

	3.17 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals
	11.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment , Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	17.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education & Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	28.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.18 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales
	28.06.19 Correspondence – Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the Chair

	5.1 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	Draft Report - Petition P-05-736 - To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5478 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Kathryn Thomas (Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant. Mike Hedges attended in his place. 

 

As part of the Committee’s discussion under agenda item 2.2, Members agreed to 

review those petitions reported on and debated in Plenary, with a view to assessing the 

progress made against the Committee’s recommendations. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic 

abuse – a call for action  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write back to the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to: 

o provide the detailed comments provided by the petitioners; 

o seek a further response to the issues raised, in particular the concerns that 

older people’s experiences are often not covered by domestic abuse services 

or material; and 

o ask the Deputy Minister what provisions are in place for older men 

experiencing such abuse; and 

 write to the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales to seek her response to the 

issues raised in the petition and ask her to share further information about the 

work she intends to carry out to prevent the abuse of older people. 

2.2 P-05-885 Accessible and Inclusive Public Transport for Citizens with Learning 

Disabilities in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Economy and Transport to share the additional comments received 

from the petitioners, and seek a response to the points about ensuring services are 

accessible for people with learning disabilities and direct engagement with those 

affected. 

2.3 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from defecting  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response provided by the Llywydd and to encourage the 

petitioner the engage with their elected representatives to take forward legislative 

amendments to the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill.  

 



2.4 P-05-889 Labelling of Religiously Slaughtered Meat  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await 

developments around the UK’s departure from the EU before considering what further 

action it could take. 

2.5 P-05-890 Second Home Tax  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 

outcomes of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s inquiry 

into empty properties in Wales. 

2.6 P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young as 

age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Minister for Education before 

considering whether to take further action on the petition. 

2.7 P-05-892 Appoint a Learning Disability Commissioner for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agree to write back to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services to share the additional information provided by 

the petitioners and to ask for information about how people with learning disabilities 

are supported to express concerns about services or support, and to engage in self-

advocacy. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Vale of Glamorgan Council and 

the petitioner, and agreed to : 

 write back to Vale of Glamorgan Council to request: 

o an update on the situation with regards to funding to complete the WelTAG 

Stage 2 study into transport options in Dinas Powys; and  

o further background on the reasons for the decision not to progress with 

further work on the ‘blue route’ option. 



 write to the Minister for Economy and Transport to ask what role the Welsh 

Government intends to have in the development of proposals to address 

transport issues in Dinas Powys. 

3.2 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport and from the petitioner and agreed to close the petition, given that there 

appears to be little further action that it is able to take in relation to this issue. In 

doing so, the Committee wished to express its sincere sympathies to the petitioner 

and to share details of the petition with the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee. 

3.3 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs and from the petitioner, and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to: 

 ask for an update on the timescales for developing a code of practice for 

primates kept as pets; and  

 express the Committee’s support for the calls to introduce a full ban on the 

keeping of primates as pets. 

3.4 P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon 

targets  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs and from the petitioner and agreed to:  

 write back to the Minister to ask for a response to the petitioners’ call for a 

Citizens Assembly and for further information, including a timescale, about the 

review of actions in Prosperity for All: A Low Carbon Wales; and 

 share details of the petition with the Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee and ask them to raise the issues with the Minister in a future 

evidence session.  



3.5 P-05-876  Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales and agreed 

to: 

 await further views or information from the petitioner before deciding whether to 

take any further action on the petition; and 

 seek further information on the number of licences issued by Natural Resources 

Wales which would allow the killing of species categorised as Red and Amber on 

the RSPB’s lists. 

3.6 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis  

The Committee agreed to await the views of the petitioner on the response received 

from the Minister for Health and Social Services before considering whether to take 

further action on the petition. The Committee also agreed to ask the petitioner whether 

her planned meeting with Cwm Taf University Health Board has taken place. 

3.7 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered correspondence from Vertex Pharmaceuticals and agreed 

to: 

 await a further update from Vertex Pharmaceuticals and confirmation that its 

evidence has been formally submitted for appraisal; and 

 write to the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group to seek information about the 

request by Vertex to submit evidence for appraisal on Orkambi as well as 

Symkevi as well as details of its discussion with the company in relation to 

appraisal of its cystic fibrosis treatments. 

3.8 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Health and 

Social Services and agreed to seek the views of the petitioner on the response received 

from the Minister and particularly whether they are content with the commitment to 

identify a young person to act as a representative on the Group, before considering 

whether to take further action on the petition. 



3.9 P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff  

The Committee considered a Written Statement from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services and agreed to request time for the petition to be debated in Plenary in the 

autumn term, given that it received more than 5000 signatures. 

3.10 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services and agreed to: 

 note the actions currently being taken in response to concerns over SARC (Sexual 

Abuse Referral Centres) provision and the commitment to review the outcomes 

of the pilot project in London; and 

 seek the views of the petitioner on the National Action Plan on Preventing and 

Responding to Child Sexual Abuse, once it’s been published 

3.11 P-05-866 Sepsis Public Awareness Campaign - Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee and agreed to close the petition given that Committee’s plans to conduct 

an inquiry into sepsis in the autumn term. In doing so, Members wished to thank the 

petitioners for bringing the petition forward. 

3.12 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and 

from Qualifications Wales, and agreed to: 

 write to Qualifications Wales to set out the Committee’s view that everybody 

should be able to study all available qualifications in both official languages in 

Wales; 

 write to the petitioner to encourage them to directly engage with the 

Qualifications Wales’ consultation on the future shape of 14-16 qualifications 

before considering the petition again; and 

 await the proposals resulting from the Qualifications Wales’ consultation before 

considering the petition again. 



3.13 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

The Committee considered correspondence from a range of stakeholders and agreed 

to: 

 Seek the views of supply agencies the issues raised by the petition; and once 

received 

 use all of the evidence gathered to date to produce a report, including 

recommendations, on the Committee’s consideration of the petition. 

3.14 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born 

Children  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and 

from the petitioner, and agreed to await the publication of the public consultation on a 

revised Schools Admissions Code in autumn 2019 before considering whether any 

further action is required on the petition. 

3.15 P-05-875  The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the WLGA and from the petitioner 

and agreed to close the petition, given that council tax increases are a matter for local 

determination. 

3.16 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs and from the petitioner, and agreed to: 

 provide the additional information from the petitioners to: 

o the Minister for Environment. Energy and Rural Affairs and ask for her 

response to the proposal to apply the ‘polluter pays’ principle to the costs of 

regulation, monitoring and breaches; and 

o the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the petitioners’ 

comments on the terms of reference for the Town & Country Planning 

Intensive Agriculture Working Group and await the outcomes of its work The 

Committee also agreed to ask the Minister what consideration she has given 

to the cumulative impact of planning decision and whether she will consider 

amending the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 to take this into account.  



  

3.17 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to 

protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs, and a joint response from the Ministers for Health and Social 

Services and Education and agreed to : 

 gather further information in relation to schools and hospitals from local 

authorities and health boards; and 

 write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

o ask for information over the timescale and process for refreshing the All-

Wales Nutrition and Catering Standard; 

o share the view of the Committee that large scale public sector catering 

providers should be required to provide a vegan and vegetarian option on 

their menus and other public sector caterers should be required to provide a 

reason for opting out; and 

o ask what consideration had been given to legislation in this area.  

3.18 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

His daughter is currently studying Welsh in university.  

 

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for International 

Relations and the Welsh Language and agreed to write back to the Minister to ask for 

further details on her plans now and in the future relating to the numbers of: 

 people who will be trained to teach Welsh; and 

 free and affordable places for Welsh learners.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed 



5 Consideration of Draft Report  

5.1 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible  

The Committee agreed the draft report subject to the inclusion of some additional 

recommendations.  

 


